
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 21st February, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council websi
[...]
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

6  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

7  ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19 
 (Pages 1 - 42)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills seeking approval of the 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Infant, Junior, 
Primary and Secondary Schools for 2018/19, attached.

NOTE:  This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under 
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public.  

 



6

8  ROUGH SLEEPING GRANT FUNDING  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care seeking approval to accept 
a grant from Department for Communities and Local Government, attached.
 

Monday, 13 February 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 

AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19

DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2012
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND SKILLS

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Ross Williams Tel: 023 8083 4048

E-mail: ross.williams@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4889

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Council is required by statute and regulations to approve its admissions 
policies for the school year starting September 2018 (including Published 
Admissions Numbers – PANs) by 28 February 2017.
This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 
15 of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and the public.  The matter requires a decision by the 
Council. The urgency is linked to the requirement for the Council to make this 
decision by 28 February 2017 – a requirement of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 as amended by the Education Act 2002 and the Education 
and Inspections Act 2006 and the School Admissions (Admission Arrangements 
and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012 as 
amended by The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements and Coordination 
of Admission Arrangements) (England)(Amendment) Regulations 2014.
RECOMMENDATIONS

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.
(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published 

Admissions Numbers (PANs) for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating 
Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 
2018/19 as set out in appendices 1 to 5.

(ii) To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families 
Services to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to 
the admissions policies where required to give effect to any 
Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, 
Court or Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 

paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of 
the City Council’s Constitution, notice having been given to the Chair of 
the relevant Scrutiny Panel and the Public. The matter requires a  
decision to comply with the Council’s duty to determine its admission 
arrangements for school year 2018/19 before 28 February 2017

2. The Local Authority has a statutory duty to determine the admission 
criteria annually and to ensure that all rising 5s ha
[...]
.  All Bitterne 
Park Year 11 students are expected to be present that day, where possible.

We will do all we can to support you if you wish to change your options but after the 
timetable is written this will only be possible if a class is not full and the subjects you 
wish to study are not timetabled at the same time.

You will then receive a letter confirming your place in the Sixth Form, which is 
conditional on the entry requirements.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED ADMISSION NUMBERS (PANs) FOR COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS  2017/18

Proposed Published Admissions Numbers (PANs) for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools for Year R intake for Academic Year 
2018/19. 

School Name
Bassett Green Primary School 90
Bevois Town Primary School 60
Bitterne C of E Primary School 60
Bitterne Manor Primary School 30
Bitterne Park Primary School 90
Fairisle Infant And Nursery School 90
Mansbridge Primary School 30
Mansel Park Primary School 60
Mason Moor Primary School 45
Maytree Nursery And Infants School 90
Moorlands Primary School 60
Newlands Primary School 60
Oakwood Primary School 60
Redbridge Primary School 30
Shirley Warren Primary And Nursery 
School 60
Sholing Infant School 90
Sinclair Primary & Nursery 30
St Denys Primary School 30
St Mark's C of E Primary School 90
St Mary's C of E (VC) Primary School 90
St Monica Primary School 90
Swaythling Primary School 30
Thornhill Primary School 60
Valentine Infant School 120
Woolston Infant School 60

Page 23

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Proposed Published Admissions Numbers (PANs) for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools for Year 3 intake for Academic Year 
2018/19

School Name

Fairisle Junior School 90
Mount Pleasant Junior School 90
Sholing Junior School 90
Townhill Junior School 102

Proposed Published Admissions Numbers (PANs) for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools for Year 7 intake for Academic Year 
2018/19

School Name
Bitterne Park School 360
Can
[...]
owing how the process 
would work for the September 2018 intake is attached at the annexe.

Page 40



  

Annexe

CO-ORDINATED SECONDARY SCHOOLS ADMISSIONS SCHEME
 

TIMETABLE 2018/19

DATE ACTIVITY

July 2017 Admissions Team obtains details of Year 5 pupils in 
city primary/junior schools and advises other LAs of 
any children who currently attend a SCC school but 
live in the other LA’s area.  Other LAs do the same 
for their children.  

Early September 2017 Application details sent to parents living in the city 
area.  

11 September 2017 Online application window opens.
31 October 2017 Closing date for applications; online window closes 

at 23:59.

24 November 2017 Admissions Team sends relevant details of all 
applications for own admission authority  
schools/other LAs to these admission authorities.

12 January 2018 Own admission authority schools /other LAs advise 
Admissions Team of outcome of ranking 
applications.

January/February 
2018

Admissions Team to add VA schools/other LA 
results to processing of Community applications to 
determine offers.

1 March 2018 SCC parents advised by email, and some by letter, 
from the Admissions Team of the result of their 
application.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 
SUBJECT: ROUGH SLEEPING GRANT FUNDING
DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 

CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Elizabeth Smith Tel: 023 8083 2925
E-mail: elizabeth.smith@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8082 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
On 25th November 2016, the Council submitted an application to the Department for 
Communities & Local Government (DCLG) under the Rough Sleeping Programme 
(2016/2020) to grant fund a 24-hour crisis prevention service to support adults new to 
rough sleeping or those at risk of becoming homeless due to continuing addiction, 
substance misuse and/or mental health problems.  Officers have been notified that the 
application for a grant totalling £398,952 has been successful and the purpose of this 
report is to authorise the next steps to accept the grant and deliver the project.
Evidence will be captured to measure target outcomes, specifically:
 Reduced alcohol and/or substance misuse.
 Increased accommodation stability.
 Reduced levels of rough sleeping.
 Increased primary health engagement.
 Reduced A&E admissions and hospital stays.
 Improved mental health and well-being.
 Reduced levels of anti-social behaviour or criminality.
 Reduced public sector costs.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to take all actions 
necessary to accept the grant and deliver the project.

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of 
£398,952 from the Rough Sleeping Programme (2016/2020), and to 
act as Accountable Body for the project. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £398,952 for the Rough Sleeping Project over 
2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 following receipt of the grant.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Under Financial Procedure Rules, the matter requires a decision in order to 

accept the grant award from the DCLG and deliver the Rough Sleeping project. 
2. The project will tackle the complex, multiple factors that can drive treatment 

resistant drinkers and/or illicit drug users towards a life of entrenched rough 
sleeping. People who only intermittently engage with existing services or 
frequently fail to progress in their supported pathway, and whose behaviours 
result in on-going treasury costs.  Grant funding will enable the project to co-
join current provision and deliver over 24 months:
 Intensive therapeutic intervention to support 40 adults new to rough sleeping 

or at risk of becoming homeless due to continuing addiction issues;
 D
[...]
 stakeholders and policy-makers at local and national 
level.  A key output is the provision of an in-service training programme for 
specialist and non-specialist staff working with rough sleepers that will ensure 
transfer of knowledge and encourage uptake of crisis prevention protocols in 
mainstream services.  Embedded learning will also help sustain outcomes and 
optimise return on project investment post project completion.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
15. The Rough Sleeping Project is to be funded through a single grant of £398,952 

from the Rough Sleeping Programme (2016/2020) managed by the DCLG.  
The grant will be paid to the Council under Section 31 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 and in three instalments, one in Qtr.4 of 2016/2017, and two further 
tranches in 2017/18 and 2018/19.

16. The Council, as Applicant and Accountable Body, is required to work with the 
DCLG to share project data and results, and submit a progress report at the 
end of each financial year.  Payment of grant instalments in 2017/18 and 
2018/19 are subject to the project demonstrating satisfactory progress against 
the original proposal.  The Project Steering Group will be responsible for 
monitoring potential risk of under-performance and appropriate mitigation.    

17. 4 x Specialist Support Workers (1.0fte) and 1 x Project Manager (0.4fte) will be 
seconded from homeless related services to Two Saints Day Centre, subject to 
required skill sets. 

Page 46



18. The planned project expenditure is detailed in the table below:

16/17
£

17/18
£

18/19
£

Total
£

Staff costs 
4 x Specialist Support Workers 

1 x Project Manager 

20,666

2,667

124,000

16,000

104,366

13,467

249,032

32,134

Operational costs
Personalisation budget 40 
clients @ £950

1,900 19,000 17,100 38,000

Other
Staff travel 

Monitoring & data collection

Crisis prevention training

Office costs

Management & Administration 
12% of staff costs

576

1,500

1,215

2,800

3,456

10,000


[...]
mplications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 48


	Agenda
	7 Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2018/19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Rough Sleeping Grant Funding



Minutes of the meeting


- 29 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Letts

COUNCILLOR RAYMENT IN THE CHAIR

45. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18501)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2018/19 as 
set out in appendices 1 to 5.

(ii) To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families Services to take any 
action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make any 
changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give effect to any 
Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions Appeals 
Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or Ombudsman decisions whenever 
they arise.



- 30 -

46. ROUGH SLEEPING GRANT FUNDING 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18444)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary 
to accept the grant and deliver the project.

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of £398,952 
from the Rough Sleeping Programme (2016/2020), and to act as Accountable 
Body for the project. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure 
of £398,952 for the Rough Sleeping Project over 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19 
following receipt of the grant.


